
abc 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Audit and Procurement Committee 
 

Time and Date 
3.00 pm on Monday, 1st December, 2014 
 
Place 
Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 20 October 2014 
 

4. Work Programme 2014/15  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources 
 

External Audit 
 
5. Annual Audit Letter 2013-14  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 To receive the Annual Audit Letter 2013-14 from the Council’s external 
auditors, Grant Thornton 
 

Internal Audit 
 
6. Half Yearly Fraud Update  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources 
 

7. Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources 
 

Accountancy 
 
8. Quarter Two Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2014-15  

(Pages 37 - 60) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Procurement 
 
9. Procurement - Contract Monitoring / Social Value  (Pages 61 - 76) 
 

 Update from the Executive Director of Resources 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

 To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the item(s) of 
business for the reasons shown in the report. 
 

11. Procurement Monthly Progress Report  (Pages 77 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources 
 

 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Friday, 21 November 2014 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Hugh Peacocke Tel: 024 76833080 
 
 
Membership: Councillors S Bains (Deputy Chair), D Galliers (Chair), L Harvard, 
R Sandy, T Sawdon and D Welsh 
 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Hugh Peacocke 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3080 
e-mail:hugh.peacocke@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 
 

 

Coventry City Council 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit and Procurement Committee held at 3.30 pm on 
 

 Monday, 20 October 2014 
 

Present:  

Members:       Councillor D Galliers (Chair) 
      Councillors S Bains, L Harvard, R Sandy and T Sawdon  
 

Employees (by Directorate):  P Jennings, Resources Directorate 
S Mangan, Resources Directorate 
L Welton, Resources Directorate 
H Peacocke, Resources Directorate 
 

  

Apologies: Councillor D Welsh  

 
Public Business 
 
26. Declarations of Interest  

 
None 
 

27. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September were approved by the 
meeting and signed as a true record. 
 

28. Matters Arising  
 

i. The Annual Compliance Report - Regulatory & Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA) had been circulated to the Members of the Committee for comments 
to the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities and the response 
received had been sent to the cabinet Member for consideration. 

 
ii. The Committee heard that officers had considered the response from Ernst 

& Young regarding the Council’s contract management processes. Three 
options had been provided but it was felt that only the third was viable. 
option 3 had been explored, in-house, with the People Directorate. It was 
agreed to look at what other companies could offer and to seek competitive 
quotes for the work. It was expected that this project would result in savings 
from the next financial year, but officers would seek to achieve savings this 
year, if possible. 

 
iii. Committee Members had received a Knowledge and Skills Self-

Assessment form and outstanding forms should be completed and returned 
to the Council’s Audit and Risk Manager. 

 
iv. The Meeting heard that the next meeting of the Local Government Audit 

Committees network, provided by Grant Thornton, would be in Birmingham 
on 22 October. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

 
29. Work Programme 2014/15  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, on the 
Work Programme for the rest of the Municipal year. 
 

In response to the matter on the risk update for the Ricoh Arena, the Audit and risk 
manager told the Committee that he would discuss it with the relevant Council 
officers and report back if there was any matter of relevance to the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee approves the Work Programme for the rest 
of 2014/15. 
 

30. Half Year Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, on the 
internal audit activity for the period April to September 2014, against the agreed 
Internal Audit Plan for 2014-15. 
 

The meeting noted summary findings from key audit reports and agreed as 
follows: 
 

 - That the Committee Chair writes to the Chair of Governors of Stoke Heath 
Primary School expressing concern at the rate of progress on the actions required 
to support the effective management of the school’s resources. 
 
- It was agreed to invite the appropriate senior manager from the People 
Directorate to the next meeting of the Committee to seek assurance that action is 
being taken in response to issues raised in the Section 17 audit report.  
The Committee were concerned that the Council had not defined its 
responsibilities for this area in a policy and that payments were being made 
through section 17 which other agencies were responsible for. The Committee 
also requested an update on how the Council is progressing towards a single 
mechanism for accessing discretionary support.  
 
- The Committee requested a further report in January 2015 around progress in 
responding to actions agreed in the System back-up, recovery and data centre IT 
audit review. 
 
- The Committee requested additional information in respect of the key issue 
highlighted in the Pertemps Master Vendor audit report around the level of pre-
employment checks completed on agency staff. 
 

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee approves the Internal 
Audit Progress Report April-September 2014 and the actions agreed above 
in relation to the summary findings of the key audit reviews. 
 
 

31. National Fraud Initiative: Outcomes and Information for Elected Members 
and Decision Makers 2012-13  
 

The Committee received the Audit Commission’s report titled ‘National Fraud 
Initiative: Outcomes and Information for Elected Members and Decision Maker 
2012-13’. It was noted that Coventry City Council investigates relatively less 
matches than other authorities but achieves satisfactory outcomes by focussing on 
the areas of proven risk. 

Page 4



 

 
 

 
Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the Report and 
approves the Council’s approach to responding to the National Fraud 
Initiative. 
 
 

32. Treasury Management Update  
 

The Committee received an update from the Executive Director, Resources on the 
Council’s Treasury Management activity. The meeting noted changes to credit 
ratings and investment terms and limits and further noted that any proposed 
amendments to the Council’s strategy would be based on advice from Treasury 
Management experts. 
 

Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the Treasury 
Management Update. 
 
 

33. Transformation Programme / Jeep Campaign Financial Savings Update  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, 
providing an update on the financial savings anticipated from the Council’s 
Transformation Programme and the final position in relation to achievement of the 
JEEP (Justify Expenditure, Examine Performance) financial savings. It was 
anticipated that the abc Programme will have delivered additional savings of 
£15.8m in 2014/15 and total annual savings over the 5 year course of the 
Programme to date of nearly £50m.  The JEEP Programme would deliver savings 
of £195,000 in 2014/15. 
 

The Committee requested that a copy of this report be sent to Councillor Sweet for 
her information. 
 

Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the 
Transformation Programme / Jeep Campaign Financial Savings Update. 
 
 

34. Ombudsman Complaints Annual Report  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Executive on the Ombudsman 
Complaints Annual Report which said that in 2013/14 there were 108 complaints 
lodged against Coventry City Council of which only 19 progressed and 10 of these 
were upheld.  
 

The report summarised the areas where the complaints arose and gave further 
details on the cases where the complaints were upheld against the Council. 
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee resolved to:  
 
(1) Note the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the Local 

Government Ombudsman 

(2) Note the actions in response to complaints investigated and where the 
Council is found to be at fault and 

(3) To receive this report on an Annual Basis. 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

 
 

35. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

36. Procurement Monthly Progress Report (Private)  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, detailing 
confidential financial matters in respect of Procurement and Commissioning 
across the Council which showed a savings deficit of £499,000 but noted that 
Public Health had achieved savings of £500,000. The Council was confident of 
meeting its savings targets on procurements for 2014/15.  
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee resolved to note the Monthly 
procurement progress Update. 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 5.10 pm)  

  

Page 6



abc                                       Public Report         
 

 

Audit and Procurement Committee   1 December 2014 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources. 
 
Ward(s) affected:
None 
 
Title
The Audit and Procurement Committee Work Programme 2014/15 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
No 
 
 
Executive Summary:
 
The Work Programme 2014/15 for the current Municipal Year, attached at Appendix 1, 
sets out the matters the Committee intends to address over the rest of the Municipal 
Year.
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Audit and Procurement Committee approves the Committee’s Work Programme 
for 2014/15 
  
List of Appendices included 
 
1. The Audit and Procurement Committee Work Programme 2014/15 
 
Other useful background papers: 
Audit Committee Minutes 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No
 
 
Report author(s): Hugh Peacocke

Name and job title: Governance Services Manager

Directorate: Resources  
 
Tel and email contact: 024 7683 3080, hugh.peacocke@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 
This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Appendix 1. 
 

Audit and Procurement Committee 
 

Work Programme 2014-15 
 

10 November 2014 
 

1st December 2014 
 
Quarter Two Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2014-15 
Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report 
Half Yearly Fraud Update  
Payments under Section 17 of the Children's Act 
Annual Audit Letter 2013-14 (Grant Thornton) 
Procurement - Contract Monitoring / Social Value 
Procurement Monthly Progress Report (Private) 
 

12th January 2015 
 
Quarter Three Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15 
Treasury Management Update 
Grant Certification Report (Grant Thornton) 
Council Tax Discounts / Exemptions Update 
Update on risks assessments re IT system back-up, recovery and data centre 
Procurement Monthly Progress Report (Private) 

 

16th February 2015 
 
Quarter Three Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2014-15 
Procurement Monthly Progress Report (Private) 
 

23rd March 2015 
 
Annual Audit Plan (Grant Thornton) 
Ombudsman Complaints Update Report 
Procurement Monthly Progress Report (Private) 
Update on action arising from the Audit 2013/14 Findings Report 
 

20th April 2015 
 
Internal Audit Plan 2015-16 
Internal Audit Update Report  
Six Month Corporate Risk Register Update 
Informing the Audit Risk Assessment (Grant Thornton) 
Procurement Monthly Progress Report (Private) 

 

Dates to be confirmed 
 
Corporate Risk Register Update 

 

2015/16 
 
To receive the Ombudsman Complaints Annual Report 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2014 

. . 

The Annual Audit Letter 

for Coventry City Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2014 

John Gregory 

Director 

T 0121 232 5333 

E  john.gregory@uk.gt.com 

 

 

20 October 2014 

Cover page 

Simon Turner 

Manager 

T +44 (0)121 232 5273 

E  simon.a.turner@uk.gt.com 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2014 2 

Contents 

Section Page 

1. Key messages 3 

Appendices 

A  Key issues and recommendations 

B  Summary of reports and audit fees 

Contents 

P
age 12



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2014 3 

Key messages 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that we have carried out at Coventry City Council ('the Council') for the year ended 31 March 

2014. 

 

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. Our annual work programme, which 

includes nationally prescribed and locally determined work, has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued on 7 April 2014 and was conducted in 

accordance with the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice, International Standard
[...]
ational and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 18



 

 

 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
No 
 
 
Executive summary:
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Procurement Committee with a summary of 
the Council's anti-fraud activity during the financial year 2014-15 to date. 

 
Recommendation: 
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to note:  
 
1. The outcome of the Council’s response to fraudulent activity during 2014-15 to date. 

 
2. The update provided in respect of the implementation of the Single Fraud Investigation 

Service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

abc Public report
  

 
 
Report to 
 
Audit and Procurement Committee                                                                     1st December 2014 

 

Name of Cabinet Member: 

Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) – Councillor Damian Gannon 

 

Director approving submission of the report: 

Executive Director, Resources 

 

Ward(s) affected: 

City Wide 

 

Title: 

Fraud Update 2014-15 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 
List of Appendices included:
 
None 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny?  
 
No other scrutiny consideration other than the Audit and Procurement Committee. 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or other 
body? 
 
No
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 
 

Page 20



 

 

Report title: 
Half Yearly Fraud Report 2014-15 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The focus given to fraud in the public sector has increased over the last few years, primarily 

as a result of the publication by the National Fraud Authority of "Fighting Fraud Locally - 
The Local Government Fraud Strategy".  Whils
[...]
tee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the current procedure for following up audit recommendations and to consider whether it 
believes that improvements are required to the current process. 

 
2. Note the progress made in implementing audit recommendations and confirm its satisfaction 

with progress made and the proposed action by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager for 
audits where actions remain outstanding. 

 
 
 

abc Public report
  

 
 
Report to 
 
Audit and Procurement Committee                                                                     1st December 2014 

 

Name of Cabinet Member: 

Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance & Resources) –  Councillor Gannon 

 

Director approving submission of the report: 

Executive Director, Resources 

 

Ward(s) affected: 

City Wide 

 

Title: 

Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report 
  

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



2 

 
 
List of Appendices included:
 
Appendix One - Results of Formal Follow up Exercise 
Appendix Two - Results of Self-Assessment Follow up Exercise  
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny?  

 
No other scrutiny consideration other than the Audit and Procurement Committee 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or other 
body? 
 
No
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 

Page 28



3 

Report title: 
Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards requires that “the Chief Audit Executive (i.e. 

Internal Audit and Risk Manager) must establish a follow up process to monitor and ensure 
that management actions have been effectively implemented or that senior management 

have accepted the risk of not taking action”.  
 
1.2 The report summarises the results of this work and is presented in order for the Audit and 

Procurement Committee to discharge its responsibility, as reflected in its terms of reference 
“to consi
[...]
                                                       1st December 2014 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance & Resources) – Councillor Gannon
 
Director approving submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected:
City Wide 
 
Title:
2014/15 Second Quarter Financial Monitoring Report (to September 2014) 
 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
Yes – Council is being asked to approve new capital expenditure of £2m 
 
 
 
Executive summary:
 
The purpose of this report is to advise Cabinet of the forecast outturn position for revenue and 
capital expenditure and the Council’s treasury management activity as at the end of September 
2014. The headline revenue forecast for 2014/15 is an underspend of £0.4m. 
 
The report incorporates three further issues that require approval by Cabinet, the first two of 
which also require Council approval. 
 

• A change to the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Policy 
involving the lowering of minimum credit rating criteria permitted by the Council for its 
investment counterparties to ensure continued inclusion of mainstream banks on the 
lending list (section 2.4). 

• The incurring of additional costs of £2m for a revised and enhanced scheme to 
construct the new Customer Service Centre as a change to the Capital Programme. 
This is a key part of the Council's wider customer transformation and property 
rationalisation plans which will secure existing £0.5m p.a. savings targets and further 
savings of £5m p.a. associated with the Kickstart and Customer Journey programme 
that will be set out within the forthcoming Pre-Budget Report (section 5.3). 

• A revision to the Council’s multi storey car park lease to City College Coventry to 
defer the payment of rent by the college for 3 years resulting in a cash-flow impact on 
the Council of £210,000 p.a. for three years, recovered in the period after this 
(section 5.4). 

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



  

The overall £0.4m 
[...]
getary Control 2014/15 file, location CRH 3 
 
 
 
Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny?  
No 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or other 
body? 
Audit and Procurement Committee, 1st December 2014
 
Will this report go to Council?  
Yes 
 
 

Page 39



 

Report Title: 
2014/15 Second Quarter Financial Monitoring Report (to September 2014) 
 
1. Context (or Background) 
1.1 Cabinet approved the City Council's revenue budget of £258.5m on the 25th February 

2014 and a Capital Programme of £149.3m.  This is the second quarterly monitoring 
report for 2014/15 to the end of September 2014 (period 6) the purpose of which is to 
advise Cabinet of the forecast outturn position for revenue and capital expenditure and to 
report on the Council’s treasury management activity.  

 
1.2 The current 2014/15 revenue forecast is an underspend of £0.4m. The reported 

overspend at the same point in 2013/14 was £1.5m. This incorporates a People 
Directorate overspend which is due in large part to high numbers of looked after children 
and increasing numbers of referrals into the service. It is now anticipated that despite 
additional budgetary provision being provided for children’s social care within the 2013/14 
Outturn and 2014/15 Budget Setting processes, the increase in costs indicated within this 
report will create further expenditure pressures in the medium term. It is important to 
reiterate here, the message reported at the first quarter that this is one of the key issues 
that will need to be addressed for 2015/16 Budget Setting. 

 
1.3 Capital spend is projected to be £148m, a decrease of £7.5m since the Quarter 1 report.  

This is due in large part to new member approvals and technical changes that have arisen 
since Quarter 1 offset by expenditure rescheduled into 2015/16. This spend will all be met 
by resources identified previously. 

 
1.4 The report incorporates three further issues that require approval b
[...]

authorised limit might be affordable in the short term, but would not be in the 

longer term. It is the forecast maximum borrowing need with some headroom 

for unexpected movements. This is a statutory limit. 

£515.4m 

£375.0m 

is less than 

the 

authorised 

limit. 

Operational Boundary for External Debt (Indicator 7), representing an "early" 

warning system that the Authorised Limit is being approached. It is not in itself 

a limit, and actual borrowing could vary around this boundary for short times 

during the year. It should act as an indicator to ensure the authorised limit is 

not breached. 

£475.4m 

£375.0m 

is less than 

the 

operational 

boundary. 

Upper Limit on Fixed Rate Interest Rate Exposures (Indicator 10), highlighting 

interest rate exposure risk. The purpose of this indicator is to contain the 

activity of the treasury function within certain limits, thereby reducing the risk 

or likelihood of an adverse movement in interest rates or borrowing decisions 

impacting negatively on the Council’s overall financial position. 

£441.5m £250.7m 

Upper Limit on Variable Rate Interest Rate Exposures (Indicator 10), as above 

highlighting interest rate exposure risk. 
£88.3mm -£62.5m 

Maturity Structure Limits (Indicator 11), highlighting the risk arising from the 

requirement to refinance debt as loans mature: 
  

< 12 months 0% to 30% 15% 

12 months – 24 months 0% to 20% 0% 

24 months – 5 years 0% to 30% 9% 

5 years – 10 years 0% to 30% 6% 

10 years + 40% to 100% 71% 

   

Investments Longer than 364 Days (Indicator 12), highlighting the risk that the 

authority faces from having investments tied up for this duration. 
£10m £0 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 

This note is to update the Audit and Procurement Committee on the work that has been undertaken 
since the introduction of Coventry’s Social Value Policy adopted by Cabinet on 11th February 2014. 
It contains highlights of the report that will be taken to Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Board on 2nd February 2015 and Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources on 9th March 
2015. 

2 Recommendations 

Audit and Procurement Committee is asked to endorse the work carried out on delivery and 
implementation of the Social Value Policy. 

3 Information/Background 

3.1 The Social Value Policy was adopted by Full Cabinet on the 11th February 2014 (See appendix 1) 
and incorporates the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 that came into force on 31st January 
2013. Our policy expands the coverage of the Act to all contracts over the EU threshold, where 
proportionate and reasonable to do so. 

3.2 Social Enterprise West Midlands (SEWM) tell us that we were the first authority in the West 
Midlands to formally adopt a Social Value policy. In addition we are now not just Social Value 
Champions but a Social Innovation Partner with SEWM which demonstrates our commitment to 
improving the social, environmental and economic wellbeing of our City (separate report taken to 
Cabinet Member, Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise on the 5th 
November 2014) 

3.3 To complement the Social Value Policy which applies to all contracts let by the authority, a Business 
Charter for Social Responsibility (BCfSR) was drafted in consultation with key partners. The purpose 
of this charter is that companies can sign up on a voluntary basis if they have existing contracts or 
are keen to work with the Council in the future. The BCfSR was adopted by Cabinet Member 
(Strategic Finance and Resources) on 21st October 2013.  

4 Progress since the Policy was adopted 

4.1 To develop the policy the Assistant Director Procurement pulled together a cross authority group of 
colleagues working on areas which can impact on Social Value and this group has continued to 
meet to discuss progress and iron out any issues that people were facing with implementati
[...]
gularly to discuss progress of 

the Scheme.  

For More Information 
Contact:  

Pete Brady 07768776771 

The Scheme won the Apprenticeship 

Scheme of the Year at the National 

Federation of Builders Awards 2013 

 

The Scheme was also nominated  and 

became a highly commended shortlisted 

finalist in the National Local 

Government Chronicle  Awards 2013 

for Public/Private Partnerships. 
 
We nominated one of our apprentices for 

the Youth Build award of `Young Builder 

of the Year’ Our apprentice Elliot Seenan 

was commended for his determination 

and efforts to further his career in 

construction. 

 

 

 

 

 

Achievements to date: 

 
 

BAM Construct UK Ltd 

 Act as the Host Employer 
for the Apprentices 

 Provide HR support 

 Employ the Scheme 
Manager 

 
or 
the apprentices. 

Scheme Manager 

 Recruits & briefs Work 
Experience Providers 

 Undertakes risk assessments 

 Arranges placements 

 Monitors progress being 
made by Apprentices 

 
the apprentices. 

Work Experience Providers  
(Employers) 

 Provide work experience 
placements for the 
apprentices to suit their 
workload 

 

 Local Colleges 

 Provide training towards 
Level 2 qualification 

 Organise CSCS Cards  

 Assess NVQs 

 

  

Coventry City Council 

 Administer the Scheme 

  link into development 
contracts 

 

  

Coventry & 
Warwickshire Shared 

Apprenticeship 
Scheme 

 

Operational Structure: 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Work Programme 2014/15
	5 Annual Audit Letter 2013-14
	6 Half Yearly Fraud Update
	7 Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report
	8 Quarter Two Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2014-15
	9 Procurement - Contract Monitoring / Social Value
	Social Value Briefing_note_for Audit Committ

Minutes of the meeting


 

Coventry City Council 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee held at  

3.00pm on Monday 1 December 2014 at Council House, Coventry 

 
 

Present:  

Members: Cllr. D Galliers (Chair) 
Cllrs. S Bains, L Harvard, R Sandy and T Sawdon 

 
Employees  
(by Directorate): 

L Commane, Resources 
P Jennings, Resources 
S Mangan, Resources 
H Peacocke, Resources 
L Welton, Resources 

 
External Auditors: 

 
J Gregory (Grant Thornton) 
 

Apologies: Cllr. D Welsh 

 
 
 
Public Business 
 
37. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October were approved by the 
meeting and signed as a true record. 
 

38. Matters arising on the minutes  
 
i. A meeting was scheduled with Ernst and Young to discuss their proposals 

on contract management reviews before requesting other tenders on a 
complete risk basis. The Committee would receive a further update at the 
next meeting. 

 
ii. There were still 2 replies outstanding to the Skills Assessment and these 

would be followed up. 
 
iii. The chair attended a meeting of the network of Audit Committees, 

promoted by Grant Thornton and a briefing note on risk management 
arrangements was circulated to the Committee members. (A further 
network meeting is planned for early 2015) 

 
iv. A letter has been drafted for the Chair to send to the governors of Stoke 

Heath Primary School. 
 
v. The Committee received a briefing note on discretionary payments under 

section 17 of The Children’s Act. It was noted that the actions requested 
were being progressed and there would be a further update to the 
Committee in March/April 2015. 

 



 

 
 
vi. Further to the concern raised a the previous meeting regarding checks on 

agency workers, the Committee noted that while there was a minor level of 
non-compliance, it was not a significant concern. 
 

vii. The Committee noted recent developments regarding the Ricoh Arena and 
were satisfied that following the transfer of the Council’s shares in ACL that 
this did not represent a risk to the Council. 

 
viii. It was agreed that for future meetings, actions arising would be included in 

the Work Programme. 
 
 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Galliers declared that his wife is the chair of the City College Trust 
(referred to in the recommendations from item 8: 2014/15 Second Quarter 
Financial Monitoring Report (to September 2014) 
 

40. Work Programme 2014/15  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, on the 
Work Programme for the rest of the Municipal year. 
 
It was noted that the programme was relatively light for January and agreed that 
these items could be deferred to February. 
 

41. Annual Audit Letter 2013-14  
 
Mr John Gregory, of Grant Thornton (The Council’s external auditors), presented 
the Annual Audit Letter for financial year ended 31 March 2014. 
 
The Letter summarised the key findings arising from the audit work carried out at 
Coventry City Council ('the Council') for the year ended 31 March 2014.  
The Letter communicated key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, 
including members of the public. 
 
It was noted that the Whole of Government accounts were submitted late and 
plans were in place to ensure that this would not happen next year. 
 
In response to questions, the external auditors were not unduly concerned about 
the level of reserves held by the Council. The meeting heard that Scrutiny board 1 
would be considering this matter and the presentation would be sent to the 
committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Coventry City Council Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 be 
agreed.  
 

42. Half Yearly Fraud Update  
 
The Committee received a Report of the Executive Director of Resources 
providing a summary of the Council's anti-fraud activity during the financial year 
2014-15 to date. 



 

 
 
Resolved: that the Audit and Procurement Committee note: 
 
1. The outcome of the Council’s response to fraudulent activity during 

2014-15 to date. 
 

2. The update provided in respect of the implementation of the Single 
Fraud Investigation Service. 

 
43. Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report  

 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources updating 
on the progress made in implementing audit recommendations since the last 
update in October 2013.  
 

Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee: 
 
1. Note the current procedure for following up audit recommendations and 

 
2. Note the progress made in implementing audit recommendations and 

confirm its satisfaction with progress made and the proposed action by 
the Internal Audit and Risk Manager for audits where actions remain 
outstanding. 
 

 
44. Quarter Two Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2014-15  

 
The Committee considered a Report of the Executive Director of Resources which 
advised the Cabinet on the 4th November 2014 of the forecast outturn position for 
revenue and capital expenditure and the Council’s treasury management activity 
as at the end of September 2014. The headline revenue forecast for 2014/15 was 
an underspend of £0.4m. 
 
The Committee noted: 

- the changes to the Council’s Financial Management Strategy and credit 
rating issues, as advised 

- the payment holiday on the lease with City College Coventry 

- the increase in the estimated capital costs of the Customer Service Centre, 
from £1m to £3M. The Committee heard that Scrutiny board 1 would be 
considering how to improve such estimates in the future and that 
recommendations would be made to the Cabinet Member, Strategic 
Finance and Resources 

- that the Kickstart programme was expected to achieve savings of £5m per 
annum 

 
Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee note the Quarter Two 
Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2014-15. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

45. Procurement - Contract Monitoring / Social Value  
 
The Committee received an update from the Executive Director of Resources on 
the work that had been undertaken since the introduction of Coventry’s Social 
Value Policy adopted by Cabinet on 11th February 2014. It contained highlights of 
the report that would be taken to Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 
on 2 February 2015 and Cabinet Member , Strategic Finance and Resources, on 9 
March 2015. 
 
Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee endorse the work 
carried out on delivery and implementation of the Social Value Policy. 
 
 

46. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

47. Procurement Monthly Progress Report  
 
 
Savings surplus showing 14-15 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, 
including confidential financial matters in respect of Procurement and 
Commissioning across the Council for the month of November. 
 
The Committee heard that it was expected that procurement savings would 
exceed their target in 2014-15 and that some work remained to plan the savings 
expected in 2015-16. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the monthly progress and savings 
delivered in respect of Procurement and Commissioning. 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.20pm) 
 
 

 

  


